## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

#### Item No.69:

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).25924-25925/2023

(Arising out of interim order dated 02-11-2023/corrected order dated 08-11-2023 in WPL Nos.27879/2023 and 22378/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

DEEPAK DINKAR HEDAOO & ORS. ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

#### VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER MCGM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 260282/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 260100/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 259574/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 256999/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 252978/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH SLP(C) No. 26883-26884/2023 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.244076/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.244077/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.244075/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

### With

## Item No.73:

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 11-12/2024 in SLP(C) No. 26883-26884/2023 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.69.1 I.E. SLP(C) No. 26883-26884/2023] .... FOR ADMISSION and IA No.5432/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.7106/2024-APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT)

Date: 12-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

#### CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

### For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Supreeta Sharanagouda, AOR

Mr. Omkar Jayant Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Fernandes, Adv.

Mr. Prathamesh Seth, Adv.

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

# For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.

Ms. Anwesha Padhi, Adv.

Mr. Nivit Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Jaju, Adv.

Mrs.Nikita Kabra, Adv.

Mrs. Pooja Kabra, Adv.

Mr. Samrat Krishnarao Shinde, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Raavi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Mr. Rana Sandeep Bussa, Adv.

Mrs. Pradnya S Adgaonkar, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. Sitesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Sharma, AOR

Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kenjale, Adv.

Ms. Srishty Pandey, Adv.

For M/S. Juristrust Law Offices, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We grant time of two weeks to the Municipal Corporation in SLP(Civil)Nos.26883-26884 of 2023 to comply with the earlier order passed by this Court.

# CONMT.PET.(C) Nos.11-12/2024 in SLP(C) Nos.26883-26884/2023

Issue notice to the respondent/alleged contemnor Nos.2 and 3 returnable on 2<sup>nd</sup> February, 2024.

For the time being, their personal presence is dispensed with.

We direct the third respondent to immediately visit the site and ascertain whether any demolition work has been commenced in breach of directions issued by this Court. If he finds that such demolition work is going on, he shall immediately stop the same.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS (AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER