ITEM NO.82 COURT NO.8

SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.25924-25925/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-11-2023 in WPL Nos.27879/2023 and 22378/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

DEEPAK DINKAR HEDAOO & ORS. ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER MCGM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 6521/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 260282/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 260100/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 259574/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 256999/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 252978/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 42124/2024 - INTERVENTION

IA D No.58200/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

WITH SLP(C) No. 26883-26884/2023

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 11-12/2024 in SLP(C) No. 26883-26884/2023 (IA No. 7106/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT IA No. 5432/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 11-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nafis A Siddiqui, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

Ms. Jay Jaimini Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Manmohan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akbar Ali, Adv.

Mr. Raj Ranjay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sadiya Shakeel, Adv.

Mr. Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Meghraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kafeel Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. Supreeta Sharanagouda, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.

Ms. Anwesha Padhi, Adv.

Mr. Nivit Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sahay, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Patil, Adv.

Mr. Avanish Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Sharma, AOR

Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, AOR

M/S. Juristrust Law Offices, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned counsel appearing for the Slum Rehabilitation Authority (SRA) pointed out that an affidavit has been filed by the SRA indicating that almost all the undertakings are improper. One of the infirmities pointed out was that certain persons who have given undertakings have signed below the signature of

notary before whom undertakings have been purportedly executed.

We grant time of two weeks to all the persons who have given the undertakings to file proper undertakings of themselves and their family members. Those who fail to do so will not be protected.

List IA D.No.58200/2024 on 15th March, 2024.

We direct the Municipal Corporation to give inspection of the alternate accommodation offered to 24 persons whose names are appearing in Annexure R-5.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS (AVGV RAMU) COURT MASTER

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.25924-25925/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-11-2023 in WPL Nos.27879/2023 and 22378/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

DEEPAK DINKAR HEDAOO & ORS. ETC.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER MCGM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 6521/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 260282/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 260100/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 259574/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 256999/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 252978/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 42124/2024 - INTERVENTION

IA D No.58200/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

WITH SLP(C) No. 26883-26884/2023

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 11-12/2024 in SLP(C) No. 26883-26884/2023 (IA No. 7106/2024 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING THE RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT/CONTEMNOR WITH AFFIDAVIT IA No. 5432/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 11-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nafis A Siddiqui, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

Ms. Jay Jaimini Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Manmohan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akbar Ali, Adv.

Mr. Raj Ranjay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sadiya Shakeel, Adv.

Mr. Prabhoo Dayal Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Meghraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kafeel Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. Supreeta Sharanagouda, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.

Ms. Anwesha Padhi, Adv.

Mr. Nivit Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sahay, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Patil, Adv.

Mr. Avanish Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Sharma, AOR

Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, AOR

M/S. Juristrust Law Offices, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned counsel appearing for the S1um Rehabilitation Authority (SRA) pointed out that affidavit has been filed by the SRA indicating that almost all the undertakings are improper. One of the infirmities pointed out was that certain persons who have given undertakings have signed below the signature of notary before whom undertakings have been purportedly executed.

We grant time of two weeks to all the persons who have given the undertakings to file proper undertakings of themselves and their family members. Those who fail to do so will not be protected.

List IA D.No.52800/2024 on 15th March, 2024.

We direct the Municipal Corporation to give inspection of the alternate accommodation offered to 24 persons whose names are appearing in Annexure R-5.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS (AVGV RAMU) COURT MASTER