SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 25924-25925/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-11-2023 in WPL No. 27879/2023 02-11-2023 in WPL No. 22378/2023 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

DEEPAK DINKAR HEDAOO & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER MCGM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. D. NO. 58200 OF 2024 IN SLP (C) NOS. 25924-25 OF 2023 IS LISTED

IA No. 6521/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 260282/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 260100/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 259574/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 256999/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 42142/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 252978/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 58200/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

Date: 19-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dr Syed Ejaz Abbas Naqui, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mrs. Barnali Basak, Adv. Mr. Raju Sonkar, Adv.

For Intervenor Mr. Waseemakhtar Khan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.

Ms. Anwesha Padhi, Adv.

Mr. Nivit Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sahay, Adv.

Ms. Neha Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Satya Vir Singh Rana, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Ld.S.G.

Mr. Garvesh Kabra, AOR

Mr. Siddarth Dharmadhikari, adv.

Mr. Sandeep Patil, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Sharma, AOR

Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, AOR

M/S. Juristrust Law Offices, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

I.A. D.NO. 58200 OF 2024:

This is an application moved by the Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai.

The case made out in the application is that the Municipal Corporation requires possession of structures occupied by 24 slum dwellers whose names appeared in Annexure R-5 for the purposes of doing the work of widening/re-alignment of the existing nallah.

All the 24 persons have given undertakings in terms of order dated 15.12.2023 to vacate the premises by 30.04.2024. dispute that all 24 persons have been held eligible for in rehabilitation in the re-developed property.

The learned counsel appearing for the developer/respondent no.5 states that to all eligible slum dwellers who have vacated their premises, the developer is paying rent @ Rs.20,000/-p.m. to enable the persons concerned to acquire rented accommodation.

The developer shall pay rent in terms of Circular No.210 dated 01.08.2023 issued by the Slum Rehabilitation Authority as modified by Circular No.210-A to the 24 eligible persons whose names appear in Annexure R-5.

Needless to add that said persons shall vacate their respective premises on or before 30.04.2024.

If the said 24 persons do not vacate by 30.04.2024, we grant liberty to the Municipal Corporation to make appropriate application before this Court.

The application stands disposed of.

List the special leave petitions on 10.05.2024.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)